As a result of this Agenda Decision, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board announced on 20
March 2019 that an entity shall apply the change in accounting policy to the financial statements of
annual reports beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

			�  With the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision, the Group has applied the change in this accounting
policy retrospectively in its statements of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and 31 December
2020 and statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended
31 December 2020, as if this policy had always been in effect.

	 (b)	 Reclassifications

			�  Comparative balances have been reclassified to reflect the presentation in accordance to MFRS 101
paragraph 82(ba).

	 (c)	 Reconciliation of financial statements

			�  The impact of the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision and reclassifications of certain comparative
figures in the financial statements of the Group are as follows:

			  (i)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 (date of transition):

As previously
reported

31.12.2019
RM’000

Effects on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision
RM’000

As restated
1.1.2020
RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,777 – 7,777
Investment properties 26,263 – 26,263
Goodwill 5,314 – 5,314
Inventories 30,398 – 30,398
Deferred tax assets 490 534 1,024

70,242 534 70,776

Current assets

Inventories 195,471 (2,572) 192,899
Trade and other receivables 16,291 – 16,291
Contract assets 124,381 – 124,381
Current tax assets 622 – 622
Cash and bank balances 16,701 – 16,701

353,466 (2,572) 350,894

TOTAL ASSETS 423,708 (2,038) 421,670

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2021

189

Annual Report 2021

32.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

	 (c)	 Reconciliation of financial statements (continued)

			�  The impact of the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision and reclassifications of certain comparative
figures in the financial statements of the Group are as follows: (continued)

			  (i)	� Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 (date of transition):
(continued)

As previously
reported

31.12.2019
RM’000

Effects on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision
RM’000

As restated
1.1.2020
RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 59,586 – 59,586

Reserves 144,257 (1,765) 142,492

203,843 (1,765) 202,078

Non-controlling interests 585 (273) 312

TOTAL EQUITY 204,428 (2,038) 202,390

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 8,304 – 8,304

Lease liabilities 1,197 – 1,197

Redeemable preference shares 2,493 – 2,493

11,994 – 11,994

Current liabilities

Borrowings 100,787 – 100,787

Trade and other payables 99,220 – 99,220

Contract liabilities 3,419 – 3,419

Lease liabilities 1,368 – 1,368

Current tax liabilities 2,492 – 2,492

207,286 – 207,286

TOTAL LIABILITIES 219,280 – 219,280

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 423,708 (2,038) 421,670

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2021

190

32.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(c)	 Reconciliation of financial statements (continued)

	� The impact of the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision and reclassifications of certain comparative
figures in the financial statements of the Group are as follows: (continued)

	 (ii)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020:

As previously
reported

31.12.2020
RM’000

Effects on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision
RM’000

As restated
31.12.2020

RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,587 – 4,587

Investment properties 30,729 (45) 30,684

Goodwill 5,314 – 5,314

Inventories 30,343 – 30,343

Deferred tax assets 34 1,390 1,424

71,007 1,345 72,352

Current assets

Inventories 190,315 (6,449) 183,866

Trade and other receivables 31,371 – 31,371

Contract assets 67,125 – 67,125

Current tax assets 101 – 101

Cash and bank balances 14,480 – 14,480

303,392 (6,449) 296,943

TOTAL ASSETS 374,399 (5,104) 369,295

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 59,587 – 59,587

Reserves 126,396 (4,530) 121,866

185,983 (4,530) 181,453

Non-controlling interests 2,303 (574) 1,729

TOTAL EQUITY 188,286 (5,104) 183,182

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2021

191

Annual Report 2021

32.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(c)	 Reconciliation of financial statements (continued)

	� The impact of the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision and reclassifications of certain comparative
figures in the financial statements of the Group are as follows: (continued)

	 (ii)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020: (continued)

As previously
reported

31.12.2020
RM’000

Effects on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision
RM’000

As restated
31.12.2020

RM’000

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 8,634 – 8,634

Lease liabilities 4,420 – 4,420

Redeemable preference shares 2,493 – 2,493

15,547 – 15,547

Current liabilities

Borrowings 96,189 – 96,189

Trade and other payables 63,697 – 63,697

Contract liabilities 2,059 – 2,059

Lease liabilities 6,166 – 6,166

Current tax liabilities 2,455 – 2,455

170,566 – 170,566

TOTAL LIABILITIES 186,113 – 186,113

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 374,399 (5,104) 369,295

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2021

192

32.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(c)	 Reconciliation of financial statements (continued)

	� The impact of the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision and reclassifications of certain comparative
figures in the financial statements of the Group are as follows: (continued)

(iii)	� Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year
ended 31 December 2020:

As
previously

reported
31.12.2020

RM’000

Effects on
adoption of

IFRIC
Agenda

Decision
RM’000

Reclassifi-
cations

RM’000

As restated
31.12.2020

RM’000

Revenue 147,036 – – 147,036
Cost of sales (116,511) 3,225 – (113,286)

Gross profit 30,525 3,225 – 33,750

Other income 1,556 – (98) 1,458

Other expenses (25,359) – 1,252 (24,107)

Net loss on impairment of financial
assets and contract assets – – (1,154) (1,154)

Operating profit 6,722 3,225 – 9,947

Finance costs (5,928) (7,147) – (13,075)

Profit/(Loss) before tax 794 (3,922) – (3,128)

Tax expense (5,364) 856 – (4,508)

Loss for the financial year (4,570) (3,066) – (7,636)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax – – – –

Total comprehensive loss for the financial
year (4,570) (3,066) – (7,636)

Loss for the financial year
Total comprehensive (loss)/income
attributable to:

Owners of the parent (6,288) (2,765) – (9,053)

Non-controlling interests 1,718 (301) – 1,417

(4,570) (3,066) – (7,636)

Loss per ordinary share attributable to
equity holders of the Company

Basic/Diluted (sen per share) (1.15) (1.66)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2021

193

Annual Report 2021

32.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(c)	 Reconciliation of financial statements (continued)

	� The impact of the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision and reclassifications of certain comparative
figures in the financial statements of the Group are as follows: (continued)

	 (iv)	 Consolidated statement of cash flows as at 31 December 2020:

As
previously

reported
31.12.2020

RM’000